The table below shows the maturities of the liquidity relevant financial liabilities and commitments as of December 31, 2016:

In TCHF (undiscounted amounts)
Less than
3 months

Between
3 months and

 1 year
Between 1 year

and 5 years Over 5 years

Trade accounts payables 1,273 – – –
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 1,992 – – –

Rent and leasing 276 787 262 –

Kuros Biosciences – 2017 Annual Report
70

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has an investment in a foreign entity and is exposed to exchange risks, which are discussed in the accounting

policies section “Foreign currency translation and transactions”. The Group is currently potentially subject to foreign currency

transactions.

As of December 31, 2017, if the Swiss Franc had weakened/strengthened by 5% against the Euro, USD and GBP with all other

variables held constant, the net loss for the period would have been TCHF 14 (2016: TCHF 173) lower/higher, mainly as a

result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of Euro denominated assets and liabilities. The impact is the same on

equity.

Sensitivity analysis:

December 31, 2017 (in TCHF)   Sensitivity Effect on profit or loss

EUR/CHF  5% / (5%) (8) / 6

USD/CHF  5% / (5%) (8) / 8

GBP/CHF  5% / (5%) (0) / 0

December 31, 2016 (in TCHF)   Sensitivity Effect on profit or loss

EUR/CHF  5% / (5%) (98) / 98

USD/CHF  5% / (5%) (63) / 63

GBP/CHF  5% / (5%) (12) / 12

Credit risk

In August 12, 2015, Kuros granted Checkmate Pharmaceuticals LLC, Cambridge, MA, USA exclusive access to CYT003 as well

as its VLP platform and to technology related to oligonucleotide synthesis. A first milestone payment of TCHF 997 (USD 1

million) was received after Checkmate had dosed a first melanoma patient in a Phase 1b clinical trial with CMP-001, formerly

known as CYT003. Kuros may receive additional payments if development milestones are met. The Company is also eligible to

receive royalties on net sales after the product’s eventual approval. Kuros considers the related credit risk limited to trade

[…]

Any such revenue projection is derived applying (i) a top down assessment of market, market potential and market

penetration, (ii) peer comparison of products in a similar space and (iii) assumptions made by external parties. In addition,

revenue probabilities between 20% and 60% (2016: between 50% and 80%) have been applied to reflect certain uncertainty

on market approvals.

Key input parameters – cash out:

▪ Cash out from products of Kuros Biosurgery Holding including (i) general and administrative costs, (ii) costs for non-

clinical and clinical costs for product candidates, and (iii) costs associated with the preparation and conduct of

commercialization activities.

▪ Cash out from prodcuts of Kuros Biosciences B.V. are related to the commercialization activities for MagnetOS.

The sensitivity analysis for the groups of cash-generating units to which a significant amount of goodwill is allocated was

based on a reduction in after-tax future cash flows by 10 % or an increase in after-tax discount rates by one percentage.

Kuros concluded that no impairment loss would need to be recognized on goodwill.

Kuros Biosciences – 2017 Annual Report
77

16. Accrued expenses

in TCHF 2017 2016

Accrued payroll and bonuses 742 1,004

Other 910 988

Balance as per December 31 1,652 1,992

17. Shareholders‘ equity

 Shares

(number)
Share capital

(TCHF)
Treasury shares

(TCHF)

January 1, 2016 349,310,040 1,305 –

Reverse acquisition 108,015,276 3,537 (210)

Capital increases 42,919,863 160 –

Convertible loan conversion 8,187,121 82 –

Treasury shares purchased – – (630)

Treasury shares sold – – 574

December 31, 2016 post stock split  5,084,323 5,084 (266)

January 1, 2017 5,084,323 5,084 (266)

Capital increases 3,086,606 3,087 244

Treasury shares purchased – – (1,020)

Treasury shares sold – – 1,042

December 31, 2017 8,170,929  8,171  –

Number of shares at
Issued and fully paid

shares Treasury shares Total shares

December 31, 2016 5,063,777 20,546 5,084,323

December 31, 2017 8,170,929 – 8,170,929

Authorized and conditional capital

See articles 3c and 3d of the articles of association of Kuros Biosciences Ltd.

in TCHF (except share data) 2017 2016

Authorized capital as per December 31 1,503 2,542

Conditional capital as per December 31 1,208 800

Weighted average number of shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share (note 25) 7,091,413  5,004,393

Under CO, new share capital can be created by way of ordinary, authorized or conditional capital increase, which is defined as

follows:

Ordinary capital (art. 650 CO):

Shareholders resolve on terms of capital increase and instruct board to increase capital within three months from

shareholders, resolution.

Kuros Biosciences – 2017 Annual Report
78

Authorized capital (art. 651 CO):

Shareholders amend the articles of association to include authorized capital (up to 50% of existing share capital) to authorize

board to issue a maximum amount of shares. Authorized capital is valid for two years from shareholders, resolution.